Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department Economic Equity & Inclusion

Request for Modification/Substitution Approval Form

Date: 1/11/2023

Form Prepared By: Itzel Vance

Contract/Project Number: 9718/80002377	Project Name: City Wide Automated Metering Infrastructure 2	
Owning Department: Water Services	Project Manager:	
Funding:	☐ CO-OP ☐ Grant: ☐ Other: ☐ N/A ☐ Other:	
Developer/Prime: Haines & Associates	Address: 600 Haines Dr. Suite A Liberty MO 64068	
Contact: Chad Haines	Phone: 816-792-2905	
Contact Email: chad@hainesassoc.com	Fax:	
☐ General Service ☐ Concession ☐ Other	gn Professional Professional Services r Goods & Services Non-Municipal Agency ties Maintenance/Repair/Renovation	
Reason for Modification/Substitution Request: Tenoch Construction, informed Haines and Associates that they misunderstood the Scope of Work on the request for proposal for the project and will not be able to perform the work. Haines & Associates would like to replace Tenoch Construction with Abay Construction a (MBE)		
certified Company on this project.	a desirent de la constantia (NIBE)	
CONTRACT	SUMMARY*	
Original Contract Maximum Obligation:	\$3,000,000.00	
Amendment/Change Order No. 1: \$		
Amendment/Change Order No. 2:	\$	
Amendment/Change Order No. 3:	\$	
Amendment/Change Order No. 4:	\$	
Amendment/Change Order No. 5:	\$	
Current Maximum Obligation:	\$	
Proposed Amendment/Change Order No.	\$	
Proposed Revised Contract Maximum Obligation:	\$3,000,000.00	
This document is submitted with all available facts. Intentionally falsifying this document or omitting pertinent facts is grounds for disciplinary action pursuant to KCMO Human Resources Rules & Policy Manual (eff. August 4, 2014).		
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DEP	PARTMENT (CREO) USE ONLY:	
The Request for Modification/Substitution is: Approved	Disample	
12 % MBE	Disapproved	
The Request for Good Faith Efforts Waiver is:	% WBE% DBE	
Approved Disapproved	☐Not Applicable	
	Not Applicable	
CREO Signature: 33C4DAA9120C4F0	Date: 1/13/2023	

December 31, 2022



Date:

CREO KC Request for Modification or Substitution Approval

To:	_ <u>Itzel Vance</u> , Civil Rights & Equal Opportuni	ty Department
From:	Water Service Department	
Subject: Contract/Project No.: 9178-2/80002377		
	Project Title: City Wide Automated Metering In	frastructure 2
☐ Amen	dment No	(See Contract Summary on the next page.)
Funding	: City (MBE/WBE/DBE) ☐ Federal (DBE) ¹	☐ State (DBE)¹ - Grant
	☐ Other:	
Contract Category		☐ Facility Repair es ☐ Concession ☐ Other:
Contact:	y: Haines & Associates Construction Co. Inc. Chad Haines Email: chad@hainesassoc.com	Address: 600 Haines Dr. Suite A, Liberty MO. 64068 Phone: 816-792-3905 Fax:
the reques		nes and Associates that they misunderstood the Scope of Work on erform the work. Haines & Associates would like to replace d Company on this project.
cc: Project I	Manager	
	GHTS & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY DEPARTMENT USE ON	LY
The attached	Request for Modification or Substitution is:	The Request for Best Faith Efforts
☐ Approved		Waiver is: □ Approved
☐ Disapprove	ed	☐ Disapproved
		☐ Not Applicable
Contractor Uti	ilization Plan Participation as Amended:% ME	BE &% WBE or% DBE
Civil Rights &	Equal Opportunity Department	Date
FOR GRANTI	ING AGENCY USE ONLY ² \qquad N/A	
- OR ORMANIA	THE THE PART OF TH	

 $^{^{\}rm l}$ DBE Programs apply to specific federal or state grant requirements.

² Federal and state grant agreements may require granting agency approval of D/M/WBE participation changes.

Approved by:			
		Date	
CONTRACT SUMMARY	73		
Approved CUP:	<u>12</u> % MBE <u>12</u> % WBE	Original Contract Maximum Obligation: Amendment/Change Order No. 1:	\$_3,000,000.00 n/a
	% DBE	Amendment/Change Order No. 2:	
		Amendment/Change Order No. 3: Amendment/Change Order No. 4:	
		Amendment/Change Order No. 5:	
		Current Maximum Obligation:	\$ <u>3,000.000.00</u>
		Proposed Amendment/	
		Change Order No	\$ <u>0</u>
		Proposed Revised	
		Contract Maximum Obligation	\$_ <u>n/a</u>
Attach a copy of the most re	cent 00485.01 M/WBE Mont	thly Utilization Report	

³ The CONTRACT SUMMARY information should match information and calculations gathered and computed on the Contract Amendment or Change Order Preparation Checklist. The Checklist forms are found on Contract Central.



(This Form must be submitted to HRD to request substitutions for an MBE/WBE listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan or for modification of the amount of MBE/WBE participation listed in the Contractor Utilization Plan. This Form shall be an amendment to the Contractor Utilization Plan.)

Form shall be an amenament			Δ	0.
BIDDER/PROPOSER/C	ONTRACTOR:	UCS allissacu	to byas	
PROJECT NUMBER OF AMENDMENT/CHANG	CITILLY COCCEST	11411		
Project Goals: Contractor Utiliz		%	MBE 12 MBE	% WBE % WBE
I am the duly authorize request this substitution	d representative of the a or modification on beha	bove Bidder/Contr If of the Bidder/Co	actor/Proposer and ontractor/Proposer.	am authorized to
2. I hereby request that th	e Director of HRD recon	mend or approve:	(check appropriate	e space(s))
and the contract of the contra	tution of the certified MI	BEAWBE firm $\frac{\Lambda}{Na}$	me of new firm)	
to perform	(Scope of work to	be performed by i	Spoot new firm)	
for the MBE	WBE firm Teneral) -046-c	which is c	urrently
	(Name of Bidder's/Contractor's/Pro	old firm) oposer's Contracto	r Utilization Plan to	•
perform the fo	ollowing scope of work:	(Scope of w	ork of old firm)	
b. A modi Bidder's/Con	fication of the amount tractor's/Proposer's Con	of MBE/WBE p tractor Utilization	participation curre Plan from	ntly listed on the
	% MBE% WBE (or Utilization Plan)	Fill in % of MBE/V	VBE Participation	currently listed on
	то			
	o MBE% WBE (or Utilization Plan)	Fill in New % of M	ABE/WBE Particip	ation requested for
			- and now MREA	/RF to be added

- Attach 00450.01 Letter of Intent to Subcontract letter for each new MBE/WBE to be added.
- Attach a copy of the most recent 00485.01 or on-line M/WBE Monthly Utilization Report
- 3. Bidder/Contractor/Proposer states that a substitution or modification is necessary because: (check applicable reason(s))

The MBE/WBE listed on t	he Contractor Utilization Plan is non-responsive or cannot perform
The MBE/WBE listed on price without a correspond	the Contractor Utilization Plan has increased its previously quote ling change in the scope of work.
The MBE/WBE listed on breach of its contract.	the Contractor Utilization Plan has committed a material default of
Requirements of the scope feasible or not feasible at t	of work of the contract have changed and make subcontracting no the levels required by the goals established for the contract.
[[HETT Hands and Administration of the control of	n the Contractor Utilization Plan is unacceptable to the Cit
Bidder/Contractor/Propose	er has not attempted intentionally to evade the requirements of the terests of the City to allow a modification or substitution.
	more of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effor
4. The following is a narrative sur exhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope of
4. The following is a narrative sur exhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:
4. The following is a narrative sur exhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:
4. The following is a narrative sur exhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:
4. The following is a narrative sur exhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:
4. The following is a narrative surexhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith efforte the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:
4. The following is a narrative surexhausted in attempts to substitute Contractor Utilization Plan with work or any other scope of work in	nmary of the Bidder's/Contractor's/Proposer's good faith effore the MBE/WBE firm named above which is currently listed on the other qualified, certified MBE/WBE firms for the listed scope on the project:



Where a strong foundation begins
Tenoch Construction, Inc.
912 Scott Avenue
Kansas City, Kansas 66105

Office: (913) 671-7706 Fax: (913) 671-7307

sonya@tenochconstruction.com
>>>A Certified KDOT-DBE, MoDOT-DBE, KCMO-MBE/WBE Contractor<<<

10/26/2022

Re: KCMO Project No.80002377/9718

Citywide Automated Metering Infrastructure 2

Mr. Chad Haines,

Tenoch Construction, Inc. regrets to inform Haines and Associates that we misunderstood Scope of Work on request for proposal for this project and are unable to perform the work.

Thank you for the opportunity,

Songa Sogura Urich

Sonya Segura Ulrich/President

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Citywide Automated Metering Infrastructure 2

Original LOI:

Project Location/Number 80002377/9718

ΡΑΩ	T le Pri	ne Contractor Haines & Associates Const. Co. Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
4.44	2.1.	MANUFORE/Section 3 Subcontractor Abay Construction who will provide the following
goods/ provid Subco	/services led. Broad intractor i	n connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.] Letter of Intent to Subcontract.
for an	estimate	amount of \$ 360,000.00 (or 12 % of the total estimated contract value.)
	3E Vendo	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
Kansa utiliza above	s City's I M/W/D -reference	tion 3 Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of luman Relations Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to BE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.
as nee	ded for r	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets fore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Palsification of this document will result in the property of the contract of th
Selec	t one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scop of work(s) to:
(1)	Compa	ny name:
	Full ad	iress: Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
	Primar	contact: Nume Phone
	a) Thi	subcontractor is (select one): MBEO WBEO DBBO N/AO
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Lette of Intent must be attached to this document. ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:

PART 3: Please complete fields below, print, sign/notarize and submit.

NOTE: SIGNATURES AND NOTARIZATIONS REQUIRED FOR NEW LETTERS OF INTENT (LOD); SIGNATURES ONLY FOR UPDATED LOI (ADDING VALUE TO EXISTING CONTRACT).

1 0 C	Chad Haines
Signature: Prime Contractor	Print Name
President	11/18/2022
Title 1991 and 1991	Date
State of Missori	
County of Cos 8	
1, NIWLE Denise H.	way state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	
	to before me, a notary public, on this /0
day of gra , 20	
My Commission Exp	res: 3/21/25 Muscle Seriese Harl
STAMP:	Notary Public
NICOLE DE	IISE HARLAN
Notary Publi	- Notary Seal tate of Missouri
Commission Nu	mber 21205247 pires Mar 21, 2025
MWDBE SUBCONTRACTOR BUS	NESS NAME: Abay Construction
mm in	In HENOK TEKESTE
Signature: Subcontractor	Print Name
Vice president	11/18/22
fite /	Daie
State of Missouri	
County of Jackson	
1. Kobbie Tubb	5, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and belief.	
Subscribed and sworr day of No V . 20	to before me, a notary public, on this 16 7
	105: Harch 10,2023 Kolen Lubber
	Notary Public
TAMP:	
Samuel M. C.	BBIE L. TURRS minission Baires

Jackson County